cumulative contract costs incurred plus recognised profits less recognised losses is
recognised as contract liabilities. It was previously presented as “Provisions, accruals and
other liabilities – amounts due to customers on construction contracts”.

•	 The excess of cumulative contract costs incurred plus recognised profits less recognised
losses for construction contracts over cumulative progress billing to customers is recognised
as contract assets. It was previously presented as “Other assets, prepaid expenses and other
receivables – amounts due from customers on construction contracts”.

(ii)	 Accounting for costs incurred to obtain a contract

Following the adoption of HKFRS 15, sales commissions and other costs directly attributable to
obtaining a contract, if recoverable, are capitalised as contract costs.

(iii)	 The impact on the Group’s financial position by the application of HKFRS 15 as compared to HKAS
18 and HKAS 11 that were previously in effect before the adoption of HKFRS 15 is as follows:

As at 1 January 2018

As
previously

stated

Reclassification
under

HKFRS 15

Adjustments
under

HKFRS 15 Restated

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Consolidated statement of
financial position (extract)

Contract costs – – 10,568 10,568
Advance ticket sales 211,062 (211,062) – –
Provisions, accruals and other

liabilities
– Accruals for obligations under

customer loyalty programmes 24,305 (16,405) – 7,900
– Deposits received from

customers 17,679 (17,679) – –
– Amounts due to customers on

construction contracts 76,861 (76,861) – –
– Others 31,466 6,950 – 38,416
Contract liabilities – 315,057 – 315,057
Retained earnings 2,487,403 – 10,568 2,497,971

Genting Hong Kong Limited 14

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information (Continued)

3.	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b)	 HKFRS 15 (Continued)

(iv)	 The amount by each financial statements line items affected in the current period and period to date
by the application of HKFRS 15 as compared to HKAS 18 and HKAS 11 that were previously in
effect before the adoption of HKFRS 15 is as follows:

As at 30 June 2018

Results without
the adoption of

HKFRS 15

Effects of the
adoption of
HKFRS 15

Results as
reported

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Consolidated statement of
financial position (extract)

Contract costs – 14,353 14,353
Advance ticket sales 266,056 (266,056) –
Provisions, accruals and other liabilities
– Accruals for obligations under customer

loyalty programmes 23,637 (17,216) 6,421
– Deposits received from customers 3,809 (3,809) –
– Amounts due to customers on

construction contracts 35,919 (35,919) –
Contract liabilities – 323,000 323,000
Retained earnings 2,397,407 14,353 2,411,760

Six months ended 30 June 2018

Results without
the adoption of

HKFRS 15

Effects of the
adoption of
HKFRS 15

Results as
reported

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Consolidated statement of comprehensive
income (extract)

Operating expenses
– Commission, incentives, transportation and

other related costs 85,024 (3,785) 81,239

(v)	 Details of contract costs are as follows:

As at
30 June

2018
1 January

2018

US$’000 US$’000
unaudited unaudited

Costs for obtaining contracts related to
future cruise voyages 14,353 10,568

Inter im Repor t15

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information (Continued)

3.	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b)	 HKFRS 15 (Continued)

(vi)	 Details of contract liabilities are as follows:

As at
30 June

2018
1 January

2018

US$’000 US$’000
unaudited unaudited

Amounts received in advance for future cruise voyages 266,056 211,062